

Set up your Ring Light | Installer votre Ring Light | Ring Light aufstellen | Configura tu Ring Light | Configurare Ring Light | Ring Light installeren

**Secure Ring Light to the 1/4 inch screw on top of the ball head. Extend Master Mount S to your preferred height.**

**Fixez Ring Light à la vis 1/4" située sur la face supérieure de la rotule à boule. Réglez Master Mount S à la hauteur qui vous convient.**

**Befestige Ring Light an der 1/4"-Schraube oben auf dem Kugelgelenkkopf. Ziehe Master Mount S auf die gewünschte Höhe aus.**

**Fija tu Ring Light al tornillo de 1/4 pulgada de la parte superior del cabezal de bola. Extiende tu Master Mount S hasta la altura deseada.**

**Fissare Ring Light alla vite da 1/4" sulla parte superiore della testa sferica. Estendere Master Mount S all'altezza preferita.**

**Bevestig de Ring Light aan de 1/4"-schroef boven op de kogelkop. Schuif de Master Mount S uit tot de gewenste hoogte.**

**Maximum load 2,00 kg / 4,50 lbs**  
**Charge maximale : 2 kg**  
**Maximale Belastung 2,00 kg**  
**Carga máxima 2,00 kg / 4,50 lbs**  
**Carico massimo 2,00 kg / 4,50 libbre**  
**Maximale belasting 2,00 kg**

**Minimum 44 cm / 17 in Maximum 74 cm / 29 in**  
**It is normal for Master Mount S to shake when fully extended.**  
**Minimum 44 cm / Maximum - 74 cm**  
**Il est tout à fait normal que Master Mount S bouge légèrement lorsqu'il est entièrement déployé.**  
**Minimum 44 cm; Maximum 74 cm**  
**Ein leichtes Wackeln der Stange ist normal, wenn diese voll ausgefahren ist.**  
**Mínimo 44 cm / 17 pulgadas Máximo 74 cm / 29 pulgadas**  
**Es normal que tu Master Mount S tiemble al extenderlo por completo.**  
**Mínimo 44 cm / 17 in Massimo 74 cm / 29 in**  
**È normale che Master Mount S scaldi leggermente quando è completamente esteso.**  
**Minimum 44 cm / 17 inch Maximum 74 cm / 29 inch**  
**Het is normaal dat de Master Mount S trilt indien volledig uitgeschoven.**

**Do not overtighten.**  
**Ne pas serrer de façon excessive.**  
**Nicht zu fest anziehen.**  
**No lo aprietes en exceso.**  
**Non stringere troppo.**  
**Niet te vast draandraaien.**

**Loosen**  
Desserrer  
Festziehen

**Tighten**  
Serrer  
Festziehen

**Connect the power supply and plug it into a power outlet.**  
**Connectez l'adaptateur secteur et branchez-le à une prise électrique.**  
**Schließe das Netzteil an und verbinde es mit einer Stromquelle.**  
**Conecta la fuente de alimentación y enchufala a una toma corriente.**  
**Collega l'alimentatore e inserilo in una presa di corrente.**  
**Sluit de voeding aan en steek de stekker in het stopcontact.**

**Push the button to release and reposition the ratchet lever.**  
**Appuyez sur le bouton pour déverrouiller et remettre en place le cliquet.**  
**Drücke beim Festziehen die Taste, um nur den Hebel zu bewegen.**  
**Pulsas el botón para liberar y reubicar la palanca de trinquete.**  
**Premere il pulsante per rilasciare e riposizionare la leva a cricchetto.**  
**Druk op de knop om de palhendel in een andere positie te plaatsen.**

**1 = ON**      **0 = OFF**      **II = RESET**  
**I = MARCHÉ**      **0 = ARRÊT**      **II = RÉINITIALISATION**  
**I = EIN**      **0 = AUS**      **II = ZURÜCKSETZEN**  
**I = ENCENDIDO**      **0 = APAGADO**      **II = RESET (restaurar)**  
**I = APERTO**      **0 = SPENTO**      **II = RESET**  
**I = AAN**      **0 = UIT**      **II = RESET**

**Brightness Mode**  
**Modo Brillo**  
**Modo Luminosità**  
**Modality Luminosità**  
**Modo Temperatura de color**  
**Modality Temperatura de color**  
**Modo Temperatura de color**  
**Modality Temperatura de color**  
**Modo Temperatura de color**  
**Modality Temperatura de color**

**Brightness Adjustment**  
**1x**  
**2x**

**Color Temperature Adjustment**  
**1x**  
**2x**

Installation (Software) | Installation du logiciel | Installation (Software) | Instalación (software) | Installazione (Software) | Installatie (software)

**1 Download and install the Control Center app for Mac, Windows, iOS or Android.**  
**Téléchargez et installez l'application Control Center pour Mac, Windows, iOS ou Android.**  
**Lade und installiere die App „Control Center“ für Mac, Windows, iOS oder Android.**  
**Descarga e instala la aplicación Control Center para Mac, Windows, iOS o Android.**  
**Scaricare e installare l'app Control Center per Mac, Windows, iOS o Android.**  
**Zet de Ring Light aan. Het opstarten duurt ongeveer 10 seconden.**

**2 Switch on Ring Light. It will take approximately 10 seconds to boot up.**  
**Allumez votre Ring Light. Le démarrage prend environ 10 secondes.**  
**Schalte Ring Light ein. Der Startvorgang dauert etwa 10 Sekunden.**  
**Enciende tu Ring Light. Tardará aproximadamente 10 segundos en arrancar.**  
**Accendere Ring Light. Ci vorranno circa 10 secondi per l'avvio.**  
**Zet de Ring Light aan. Het opstarten duurt ongeveer 10 seconden.**

**3 Launch the Control Center app and pair Ring Light by clicking the + icon.**  
**Ouvrez l'application Control Center et associez votre Ring Light au logiciel en cliquant sur l'icône +.**  
**Starte die App „Control Center“ und klicke auf „+“, um Ring Light zu koppeln.**  
**Abre la aplicación Control Center e haz clic en el icono +.**  
**Avviare l'app Control Center e associare Ring Light facendo clic sull'icona +.**  
**Open de Control Center-app en klik op het +-pictogram om de Ring Light te koppelen.**

**4 Use Control Center to switch Ring Light on/off, adjust brightness, and fine-tune color temperature.**  
**Utilisez Control Center pour allumer et éteindre votre Ring Light, régler la luminosité et ajuster la température de couleur.**  
**Benutz die App „Control Center“, um Ring Light ein- und auszuschalten, die Helligkeit anzupassen und die Farbtemperatur abzustimmen.**  
**Utilizzare Control Center per accendere o spegnere Ring Light, regolare la luminosità e regolare la temperatura del colore.**  
**Utilizara Control Center pentru a activa/dezactiva Ring Light, variaza la luminozitate, si regleaza temperatura de culoare.**  
**Gebruik Control Center om de Ring Light aan of uit te zetten, de helderheid aan te passen en de kleurtemperatuur te stemmen.**

**5 Power off Ring Light. Push and hold the RESET Button (II) for at least 10 seconds until the light flashes 3x. Wait a moment before switching on Ring Light again.**  
**Éteignez votre Ring Light. Appuyez sur le bouton RESET (II) pendant au moins 10 secondes, jusqu'à ce que la lumière clignote trois fois. Patientez quelques instants avant de rallumer votre Ring Light.**  
**Schalte Ring Light aus. Halte die Taste ZURÜCKSETZEN (II) mindestens 10 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis das Licht dreimal aufblinkt. Warte einen Augenblick und schalte Ring Light wieder ein.**  
**Apaga tu Ring Light. Mantén pulsado el botón RESET (II) durante al menos 10 segundos, hasta que la luz parpadee 3 veces. Espera un momento antes de volver a encender tu Ring Light.**  
**Spegnere Ring Light. Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante RESET (II) per almeno 10 secondi fino a quando la luce non lampeggia 3 volte. Attendere un momento prima di riacendere Ring Light.**  
**Zet de Ring Light uit. Houd de RESET-knop (II) minstens 10 seconden ingedrukt totdat de lamp 3 keer knippert. Wacht even voordat je de Ring Light weer aanzet.**

**Warning**

- Ring Light may become hot during prolonged use. Always handle with care.
- Do not cover Ring Light, especially its ventilation holes.
- Do not place on or near a carpet, curtains, or any other flammable materials.
- Be especially cautious when setting up near children.
- Do not attach items to Ring Light.
- Do not leave Ring Light exposed to direct sunlight.
- Do not set up in areas susceptible to strong air currents. Drafts and breezes can cause movement that may result in damage to the product.
- Keep Ring Light free from dirt and dust. If it becomes dirty, wipe it lightly with a soft cloth moistened with a little water and mild, neutral detergent. Benzene, thinner, and other volatile agents can cause permanent damage and should never be used for cleaning.
- Always secure Ring Light and Master Mount S to a level, stable surface. Uneven or unstable surfaces may cause tipping and result in damage or personal injury.
- La pache doit impérativement être fixée à une surface stable et de niveau. L'installation de l'écran sur une surface irrégulière ou instable peut provoquer un basculement et entraîner des dégâts matériels ou des blessures.
- Wanneer pas la pache voor d'autres applications que celles définies dans le présent guide ou sur l'emballage.

**Avertissement**

- En cas d'utilisation prolongée, le Ring Light peut devenir chaud. Faites attention lorsque vous le manipulez.
- Ne placez pas ce produit près d'un tapis, de rideaux ou d'autres matériaux inflammables.
- Faites particulièrement attention si des enfants se trouvent à proximité lors de l'installation.
- Ne fixez aucun objet au Ring Light ou à sa pache.
- N'exposez pas le produit à la lumière directe du soleil pendant de longues périodes.
- N'installez pas ce produit dans un endroit soumis à de forts courants d'air. Les courants d'air peuvent entraîner une chute du produit et l'endommager.
- Gardez ce luminaire à l'abri de la poussière et des saletés. Si le Ring Light est sale, essuyez-le doucement avec un chiffon doux humidifié avec une petite quantité d'eau et un détergent doux et neutre. Le benzène, les diluants et les autres substances volatiles peuvent entraîner des dégâts définitifs et ne doivent en aucun cas être utilisés pour nettoyer ce produit.
- La pache doit impérativement être fixée à une surface stable et de niveau. L'installation de l'écran sur une surface irrégulière ou instable peut provoquer un basculement et entraîner des dégâts matériels ou des blessures.
- Wanneer pas la pache voor d'autres applications que celles définies dans le présent guide ou sur l'emballage.

**Warnung**

- Ring Light kann bei längerer Nutzung heiß werden. Bitte gehe stets vorsichtig vor.
- Decke Ring Light nicht ab, insbesondere nicht die Belüftungslöcher.
- Platziere das Gerät nicht auf oder in der Nähe von Teppichen, Vorhängen und anderen brennbaren Materialien.
- Bei Anwesenheit von Kindern ist besondere Vorsicht geboten.
- Befestige keine Gegenstände an Ring Light.
- Setze Ring Light keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung aus.
- Stelle das Produkt nicht an Orten auf, an denen starker Luftzug herrscht oder auftreten kann. Starke Luftzüge und Windstöße können Bewegung verursachen, die das Produkt beschädigen können.
- Halte Ring Light sauber. Sollte Ring Light verschmutzen, wische es mit einem weichen Tuch ab. Du kannst das Reinigungstuch auch mit Wasser und einem milden Reinigungs-mittel (ausdeutschen), Reinigungsbenzin, Verdünnern und anderen flüchtigen Stoffen können das Produkt dauerhaft beschädigen und dürfen daher nicht verwendet werden.
- Stelle Ring Light und Master Mount S stets sicher auf einer ebenen, stabilen Oberfläche auf. Schiefe oder wackelige Untergründe können zum Umstürzen und in der Folge zu Personen- und Sachschäden führen.
- Verwende Ring Light oder Master Mount S nicht zu anderen Zwecken als denen, die in dieser Anleitung oder auf der Verpackung beschrieben sind.

**Advertencia**

- Tu Ring Light puede calentarse durante un uso prolongado. Manéjala siempre con cuidado.
- No cubras tu Ring Light, especialmente los orificios de ventilación.
- No coloques encima ni cerca de una alfombra o moqueta, cortinas y demás materiales inflamables.
- Ten especial cuidado al montarla cerca de los niños.
- No coloques ningún objeto de tu Ring Light.
- No expongas tu Ring Light a la luz directa del sol.
- No la instales en un sitio en el que pueda haber corrientes de aire fuertes. Las corrientes de aire y el viento pueden causar movimientos que dañen al producto.
- Mantén tu Ring Light libre de suciedad y polvo. Si se ensucia, límpiala con cuidado usando un paño suave ligeramente humedecido con agua y detergente neutro. El benceno, los disolventes y demás sustancias volátiles pueden causar daños permanentes y nunca se deben usar como limpiadores.
- Coloca siempre tu Ring Light y tu Master Mount S en una superficie horizontal y lisa.
- Una superficie irregular o inestable puede desequilibrarla y causar daños o lesiones.
- No uses tu Ring Light ni tu Master Mount S para aplicaciones distintas a las especificadas en esta guía o en el embalaje.

**Avviso**

- Ring Light può diventare molto caldo con un uso prolungato. Maneggiare sempre con cura.
- Non coprire Ring Light, in particolare i fori di ventilazione.
- Non collocare su o vicino a tappeti, tende o altri materiali infiammabili.
- Prestare particolare attenzione durante l'installazione vicino ai bambini.
- Non attaccare oggetti a Ring Light.
- Non lasciare Ring Light esposta alla luce solare diretta.
- Non installare in punti sensibili a forti correnti d'aria. Correnti d'aria e brezze possono causare movimenti che potrebbero danneggiare il prodotto.
- Mantene Ring Light libera da sporca e polvere. Se si sporca, pulirla leggermente con un panno morbido inumidito con un po' d'acqua e detergente neutro non aggressivo. Benzene, diluanti e altri agenti volatili possono causare danni permanenti e non devono mai essere utilizzati per pulire.
- Fissare sempre Ring Light e Master Mount S su una superficie piana e stabile. Superfici irregolari o instabili possono causare il ribaltamento o provocare lesioni personali.
- Non utilizzare Ring Light o Master Mount S per applicazioni diverse da quelle specificate in questa guida o sulla confezione.

**Waarschuwing**

- De Ring Light kan tijdens langdurig gebruik heet worden. Wees altijd voorzichtig.
- Dek de Ring Light niet af, met name de ventilatieopeningen niet af.
- Niet op of nabij vloerkleden, gordijnen of andere brandbare materialen plaatsen.
- Let vooral op als er kinderen in de buurt zijn.
- Bevestig geen voorwerpen aan de Ring Light.
- Zet de Ring Light niet bloot aan direct zonlicht.
- Zet de Ring Light niet meer op plaatsen waar 'sch' sterke luchtstromen kunnen voordoen. Toch in wind kunnen bewegingen veroorzaken die kunnen leiden tot schade aan het product.
- Hou de Ring Light schoon en stofvrij. Veeg een vel geworden Ring Light voorzichtig af met een zachte, vochtige doek met wat water en een mild, neutraal reinigingsmiddel. Benzene, thinner en andere vluchtige stoffen kunnen onverherbare schade veroorzaken en mogen niet gebruikt worden om het product te reinigen.
- Plaats de Ring Light en Master Mount S altijd op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond. Op een oneffen of instabiele ondergrond kunnen ze omvallen en schade of letsel veroorzaken.
- Gebruik de Ring Light of Master Mount S niet voor andere dan in deze handleiding of op de verpakking vermelde toepassingen.

FCC	IC	CE
<b>2.4 GHz</b>	2412 - 2482 MHz	2412 - 2472 MHz
<b>5 GHz (Band 1 &amp; 2)</b>	5180 - 5320 MHz	5180 - 5320 MHz
<b>5 GHz (Band 3)</b>	5500 - 5700 MHz	5500 - 5700 MHz
<b>5 GHz (Band 4)</b>	5745 - 5825 MHz	5745 - 5825 MHz

CE Wi-Fi 2.4 GHz Max RF e.i.r.p. power < 20dBm, Wi-Fi 5 GHz Max RF e.i.r.p. power < 23dBm, Temperature range: 0 °C - 45 °C

This equipment complies with FCC RF, IC RSS-102 and CE radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters between the radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Hereby, Corsair Memory Inc. declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EC. The declaration of conformity for Elgato products is available at [www.elgato.com/doc](http://www.elgato.com/doc)

**If your PC is not equipped with Wi-Fi, use the Elgato Control Center app on your iOS or Android device to add Ring Light. A Wi-Fi connection is only needed for initial pairing. Once paired, you can control Ring Light via any wired or wireless device in your network.**

Si votre PC n'a pas de connexion Wi-Fi, utilisez l'application Elgato Control Center de votre appareil iOS ou Android pour ajouter votre Ring Light. La connexion Wi-Fi est requise que lors de l'association initiale. Une fois associée à l'application, vous pouvez contrôler votre Ring Light avec n'importe quel appareil filaire ou sans fil de votre réseau.

Wenn dein PC kein WLAN unterstützt, füge Ring Light mit der Elgato Control Center App auf deinem iOS- oder Android-Gerät hinzu. Die WLAN-Verbindung ist nur zum Kopplern vor der ersten Nutzung erforderlich. Nach dem Kopplern kannst du Ring Light mit jedem Gerät im Netzwerk steuern, unabhängig davon, ob es per Kabel oder drahtlos mit dem Netzwerk verbunden ist.

Si tu ordenador no tiene Wi-Fi, usa la aplicación Elgato Control Center en tu dispositivo iOS o Android para añadir tu Ring Light. Sólo se necesita conexión Wi-Fi para el enlace inicial. Una vez ya hayas enlazado, podrás controlar tu Ring Light desde cualquier dispositivo en tu red con conexión por cable o inalámbrica.

Se il PC non è dotato di Wi-Fi, utilizzare l'app Elgato Control Center su un dispositivo iOS o Android per aggiungere Ring Light. La connessione Wi-Fi è necessaria solo per l'accoppiamento iniziale. Una volta associato, è possibile controllare Ring Light tramite qualsiasi dispositivo cabloato o wireless nella rete.

Als je pc niet over wifi beschikt, gebruik dan de Elgato Control Center-app op je iOS- of Android-apparaat om de Ring Light toe te voegen. Voor de initiële koppeling is een wifi-verbinding vereist. Na het koppelen kun je de Ring Light bedienen via elk bekend of draadloos apparaat in je netwerk.

**Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement**

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment. This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and a human body.

For questions about Elgato product compliance with FCC regulations, please contact: Compliance Officer, Corsair Memory Inc., 47100 Bayside Pkwy, Fremont, CA 94538, USA.

**This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standards.**

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

**Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.**

L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Elgato, a division of:  
 Corsair Memory Inc., 47100 Bayside Pkwy, Fremont, CA 94538, USA | Corsair Memory, BV Wormerweg 8, 1311 XB, Almere, Netherlands  
 Copyright 2018 - 2020 Corsair Memory Inc. All rights reserved. Elgato and the Elgato logo are trademarks of Corsair Memory Inc., registered in the U.S. and other countries. Part: SLAAC9801